THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SALMO BYLAW #557

A BYLAW TO PROVIDE FOR THE REMUNERATION OF THE SALMO VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS section 12 of the *Community Charter* authorizes Council to provide, by bylaw, for the provision of remuneration for the Salmo Volunteer Fire Department.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Salmo, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

SHORT TITLE

1. (1) This Bylaw may be cited as the "FIRE DEPARTMENT REMUNERATION BYLAW"

REMUNERATION

- 2. (1) The Village shall pay to the Fire Chief annually a sum of six thousand dollars (\$6,000) in compensation for services provided.
 - (2) The Village shall pay to the Deputy Fire Chief annually a sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) in compensation for services provided.
 - (3) The Village shall pay to the Training Officer annually a sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500) in compensation for services provided.
 - (4) The Village shall pay to each Fire Captain annually a sum of four hundred (\$400) in compensation for services provided.
 - (5) The Village shall pay to the Fire Department a sum of eighty dollars (\$80) annually for each member that performs on-call service. This amount may be adjusted to reflect the amount of service provided by a member in a calendar year.
 - (6) The Village shall pay to the Fire Department a sum of fifty dollars (\$50) for each fire inspection carried out on behalf of the Village.
 - (7) The Village shall pay to the Salmo Firemen's Association a sum of four thousand five hundred dollars (\$4,500) annually to be used for the Association's activities.

ENACTMENT

- 3. (1) If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Bylaw is for any reason held to be invalid by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed and the part that is invalid shall not affect the validity of the remainder.
 - (2) This Bylaw shall come into full force and effect on final adoption.

READ A FIRST TIME READ A SECOND TIME READ A THIRD TIME RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED	this 13th day of December, 2005 this 14th day of March, 2006 this 14th day of March, 2006 this 11 th day of April, 2006
Mayor	Village Clerk
Certified a true copy of Bylaw #557 as adopted.	
Village Clerk	